### **TARIFF DISTRIBUTION**

### FILE PACKAGE NO.: AL-15-0102

DATE:	December 15, 2015
STATE:	ALABAMA
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/15/2015
TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION:	Approved

## PURPOSE: Obsolete ISDN - Residence Service (IRS)

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
G042	12	0004
G042	13	0003
G042	13.1	0003
G042	14	0003
G042	14.1	0003
G042	14.2	0003
G042	15	0002
G042	15.1	0002
G042	15.2	0002
G042	16	0001
G042	17	0001
G042	18	0003
G042	19	0002
G042	20	0002
G042	21	0001
G042	21.1	0001
G042	22	0003
G042	23	0001
G142	4	0002
G142	5	0002
G142	6	0002
G142	6.1	0000
G142	6.2	0000
G142	6.3	0000
G142	6.4	0000
G142	6.5	0000
G142	6.6	0000
G142	6.7	0000
G142	6.8	0000
G142	6.9	0000
G142	6.10	0000

G142	6.11	0000
G142 Cont. (pg)	1	0004
G42 Cont. (pg)	1	0003
G Subj. Indx (pg)	11	0004

(0)

AL-15-0102

#### EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

### A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN)

#### CONTENTS

A42.1	ISDN - Business Service (IBS)	1
A42.1.1	General	1
A42.1.2	Terms and Conditions	2
A42.1.3	Definitions	3
A42.1.4	Rates and Charges	3
A42.1.5	Optional Features	5
A42.2	ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) (Obsoleted, see Section A142)	12
A42.3	BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN	24
A42.3.1	General	24
A42.3.2	Terms and Conditions	25.1
A42.3.3	Definitions	28
A42.3.4	Rates and Charges	30

Fourth Revised Page 12

AL-15-0102

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

### A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) A42.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) (Obsoleted, see Section A142)

Third Revised Page 13

AL-15-0102

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

## A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) A42.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) *(Obsoleted, see Section A142)* (Cont'd)

Third Revised Page 13.1

AL-15-0102

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

## A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) A42.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) *(Obsoleted, see Section A142)* (Cont'd)

Third Revised Page 14

AL-15-0102

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

## A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) A42.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) *(Obsoleted, see Section A142)* (Cont'd)

Third Revised Page 14.1

AL-15-0102

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

## A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) A42.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) *(Obsoleted, see Section A142)* (Cont'd)

Third Revised Page 14.2

AL-15-0102

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

## A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) A42.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) *(Obsoleted, see Section A142)* (Cont'd)

Second Revised Page 15

AL-15-0102

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

### A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) A42.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) *(Obsoleted, see Section A142)* (Cont'd)

(O)

Second Revised Page 15.1

AL-15-0102

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

### A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) A42.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) *(Obsoleted, see Section A142)* (Cont'd)

Second Revised Page 15.2

AL-15-0102

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

### A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) A42.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) *(Obsoleted, see Section A142)* (Cont'd)

First Revised Page 16

AL-15-0102

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

## A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) A42.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) *(Obsoleted, see Section A142)* (Cont'd)

First Revised Page 17

AL-15-0102

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

## A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) A42.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) *(Obsoleted, see Section A142)* (Cont'd)

Third Revised Page 18

AL-15-0102

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

## A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) A42.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) *(Obsoleted, see Section A142)* (Cont'd)

Second Revised Page 19

AL-15-0102

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

### A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) A42.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) *(Obsoleted, see Section A142)* (Cont'd)

Second Revised Page 20

AL-15-0102

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

### A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) A42.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) *(Obsoleted, see Section A142)* (Cont'd)

First Revised Page 21

AL-15-0102

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

## A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) A42.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) *(Obsoleted, see Section A142)* (Cont'd)

First Revised Page 21.1

AL-15-0102

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

## A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) A42.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) *(Obsoleted, see Section A142)* (Cont'd)

Third Revised Page 22

AL-15-0102

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

## A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) A42.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) *(Obsoleted, see Section A142)* (Cont'd)

First Revised Page 23

AL-15-0102

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

## A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) A42.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) *(Obsoleted, see Section A142)* (Cont'd)

Fourth Revised Page 1

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

## A142. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN)

CONTENTS

A142.1 IS	SDN - Business Service (IBS)	1	
A142.1.1	General	1	
A142.1.2	Rates and Charges	1	
A142.2 /S	SDN - Residence Service (IRS)	4	(T)
A142.2.1	General	4	(N)
A142.2.2	Terms and Conditions	5	(N)
A142.2.3	Definitions	5	(N)
A142.2.4	Rates and Charges	6	(N)
A142.2.5	Optional Features	6.4	(N)
A142.3 B	ellSouth Primary Rate ISDN	7	
A142.3.1	Reserved for Future Use	7	
A142.3.2	Reserved for Future Use	7	
A142.3.3	Reserved for Future Use	7	
A142.3.4	Rates and Charges	7	

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

### A142. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL **NETWORK (ISDN)**

### A142.2 ISDN – Residence Service (IRS)

(T)

chai	nges to		5, 2015, ISDN – Residence Service (IRS) is obsoleted. IRS will not be available for new service, additions or rvice, or moves of existing service to a new location. Customers may retain the service for existing IRS lines	(N)
<i>A142</i>	2.2.1	eneral		(T)(O)
А.	A. Effective April 30, 1998 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) will be offered only under a Flat Rate Threshold Pricing Plan or a Usage Option Plan.			
	1.		ate Threshold Pricing Plan allows up to 200 hours of use each month per DSL at the flat rate. Minutes of use pply for all usage above the 200 hours.	(0)
	2.	will be rec Plans will	ion Plans will be available for various levels of use only on National ISDN lines. Usage under these plans orded on outward usage for calls within the LATA. The Basic Local Calling Area for the Optional Usage be the LATA boundary. Minutes of use rates will apply for originating local usage above the allowance as in the Usage Option Plan selected. Monthly usage charges within the Basic Local Calling Area will be capped ed.	(0)
		Rates Stabi	lity Plans are not available for use with Usage Option Plans.	(0)
			Option Plan A - Includes 60 hours (3600 minutes) of usage per DSL per month. Usage Cap of \$245 per er month. Only one Usage Plan A will be allowed per premise, per billing account or per earning account.	(0)
			Option Plan B - Includes 120 hours (7,200 minutes) of usage per DSL per month. Usage Cap of \$220 per er month.	(0)
			Option Plan C - Includes 240 hours (14,400) minutes) of usage per DSL per month. Usage Cap of \$195 per er month.	(0)
		Ų	Option Plan D - Includes 800 hours (48,000 minutes) of usage per DSL per month. Usage Cap of \$110 per er month.	(0)
		e. Usage	Option Plan E - Unlimited usage.	(O)
	3.	The follow Plan.	ing stipulations apply only when the IRS line from which the call originates subscribes to a Usage Option	(0)
		usage char	bleted with operator assistance within the Basic Local Calling Area will be rated at the Usage Option Plan ges in addition to the appropriate Operator Assisted Local Call surcharges. Such calls are itemized on the s billing statement and are billed outside any applicable usage allowances or caps.	(0)
			a customer's premise must be on the same type Plan, i.e., all Usage Plan A's, Threshold, etc. Hunting between plans will not be allowed.	(0)
	Pric	ng Plan or a	vice period of three months will be required on the IRS lines whether established under a Flat Rate Threshold a Usage Option Plan. Termination Charges will apply if the subscriber terminates or disconnects the service g the three months period.	(0)
В.	(ISI	N) architect	ce Service (IRS) is a new intraLATA group of offerings supported by the Integrated Services Digital Network ture. IRS supports simultaneous transmission of voice, data, and packet services on the same exchange access led Number Delivery, Calling Name Delivery, and Call Hold are included with this service.	(0)
C.			ew method of access to the telephone network called Basic Rate Access. Basic Rate Access will consist of the up to two 64 Kbps (B) channels and one 16 Kbps (D) channel at the service delivery point.	(0)
D.	IRS	is provided	through Basic Rate Access. Features are available to increase the capability of the Bearer Alternative Service cribed to on an as-needed basis.	(0)
E.				
<b>F</b> .	IRS	will consist	of the following components:	(T)(O)
	- Ba	sic Rate Dig	ital Subscriber Line (DSL) Access	(0)
	- T	vo B channe	els CSV/CSD. A maximum of two simultaneous B channels can be in use per Basic Rate Access.	(0)

- Two B channels CSV/CSD. A maximum of two simultaneous B channels can be in use per Basic Rate Access.
- Minimum of one and maximum of eight User Profiles per Basic Rate Digital Subscriber Line (DSL) Access Arrangement. (0)

Second Revised Page 5

### A142. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN)

A142	.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) (Cont'd)	(T)
A142	2.2.2 Terms and Conditions	(T)(O)
A.	Customer Premises Equipment (CPE) that is compatible with the ISDN Interface is the responsibility of the user for provisioning.	(0)
B.	The Company will be responsible for publishing and maintaining ISDN Interface Specifications.	(O)
C.	The Company shall not be responsible if changes in any of the equipment, operations, or procedures of the Company utilized in the provision of Basic Rate Access render any facilities provided by the customer obsolete or require modification or alteration of such equipment or system, or otherwise affect its use or performance.	(0)
D.	Suspension of service is not allowed.	(O)
E.	Service Charges in Section A4. are applicable per Basic Rate DSL access in addition to rates and charges following.	(O)
F.	Installation charges in A42.1 will be waived for ISDN Residence Service customers transferring existing service to ISDN Business Service. Appropriate installation charges will be charged for any additions to the service completed at the time of transfer.	(0)
G.	Usage rates will apply for all local usage minutes over the 200 hours allowed under the Flat Rate Threshold Plan or the Usage Option Plans. Usage rates will apply for total local usage minutes over the minutes allowed under Usage Option Plans A, B, C or D. Usage rates, as appropriate, are specified in this Section.	(0)
Н.	IRS will be available where central office and outside plant facilities permit.	(O)
I.	IRS served from a central office other than the central office the subscriber would normally be served from will require interoffice facilities as provided in this Section per DSL. Any non-ISDN interoffice facilities connecting to this service will follow the terms and conditions in Section A9.	(0)
	Existing customers may convert to the Interoffice Circuits in this Section or they may continue to pay rates for interoffice facilities from Section A9. until they make changes or additions. Existing customers choosing to convert interoffice facilities will not be charged the installation charge for Interoffice Circuits. Appropriate charges from Section A4. are also not applicable for these conversions. Any changes or additions completed at the time of conversion will be charged the appropriate Installation charges. When the customer requests changes or additions to existing interoffice facilities, they must subscribe to the Interoffice Circuits from this Section.	(0)
	At the Company's option, when the normal serving central office is not equipped for ISDN, a customer may be served with ISDN from another central office. IRS customers to be served under this arrangement must sign an agreement the service will be moved back to his normal serving central office and to a probable number change when/if that office is equipped with ISDN. When the Company elects this serving arrangement, the interoffice charges will not apply. Should the customer request to be served from an ISDN equipped central office other than the normal serving central office, the appropriate interoffice or interexchange charges will apply.	(O)
J.	Each ISDN Basic Rate DSL Access Arrangement will be counted as one line in determining the application of the Service Charges specified in A4. and the End User Charges as specified in the End User Common Access Service section of BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., FCC No. 1., Section 4.	(T)(O)
A142	2.2.3 Definitions	(T)(O)
	B CHANNEL	(0)
	A bidirectional synchronous channel capable of supporting 64 Kbps of digital transmission.	(0)
	D CHANNEL	(0)
	A 16 Kbps digital signaling channel also capable of supporting 9.6 Kbps of packet information for the Basic Rate Interface.	(0)
	64 KBPS CLEAR CHANNEL CAPACITY (CCC)	(0)
	A B channel connection that provides end-to-end digital connection in which all 64 Kbps of bandwidth are available for	(0)

A B channel connection that provides end-to-end digital connection in which all 64 Kbps of bandwidth are available for customer use.

Second Revised Page 6

AL-15-0102

## A142. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN)

#### A142.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) (Cont'd) (T) A142.2.4 Rates and Charges (T)(O) A. Interoffice Circuits (O) 1. Per DSL (0) Installation Monthly USOC Rate Charge M1GNC Each, including first mile \$240.00 \$115.00 (0) (a) M1GNM (b) Each additional mile .45 (O) -**B.** Interface (O) Basic Rate DSL Access Arrangement 1. (O) (O) a. **Residence Service** Rate Stability<sup>1</sup> Month Monthly Rate Installation 24-59 to Charge Month Mos. Plan USOC (1) Per DSL - Flat Rate Threshold Pricing Plan (O) \$130.00 LQTTR (T)(O) (a) ISDN Access (5ESS/DMS) --130.00 LQTER (T)(O) **(b)** ISDN Access (EWSD) --(2) Per DSL - Usage Option Plans A-D (O) Installation Monthly USOC Charge Rate \$130.00 LQUMA (a) ISDN Access (5ESS/DMS) (O) 130.00 ISDN Access (EWSD) LQUMC (0) (b) -(3) Per DSL - Usage Option Plan E (O) ISDN Access (5ESS/DMS) 130.00 LQUEA (O) (a) -130.00 LQUEC ISDN Access (EWSD) (O) (b)

**Note 1:** As of August 31, 2011, Rate Stability Plans are no longer available for new or renewing (O) subscribers.

(T)

(N)

(0)

(O)

(0)

## A142. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN)

#### A142.2.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

- **B.** Interface (Cont'd)
  - 2. Channels Activated
    - a. Up to 2 B channel Circuit Switched Voice/Data

			Installation Charge	Month to Month	Rate Stability <sup>1</sup> Monthly Rate 24-59 Mos. Plan	USOC	
(1)	Per DSL -	Flat Rate Threshold Pricing Plan					(0)
(2)		Rate Threshold Pricing Plan <sup>2</sup> Usage Option Plans <sup>3,4</sup>	-	\$46.00	\$42.00	LQGFX	(T)(O) (O)
			Iı	nstallation	Monthly		
				Charge	Rate	USOC	
	(a) Usa	ge Option Plan A		\$-	\$49.95	LQLAX	(0)
	(b) Usa	ge Option Plan B		-	59.95	LQLBX	(0)
	(c) Usa	ge Option Plan C		-	74.95	LQLCX	(0)
	(d) Usa	ge Option Plan D		-	149.95	LQLDX	(0)
	(e) Usa	ge Option Plan E		-	249.95	LQLEX	(0)
	Note	1: As of August 31, 2011, Ra subscribers.	te Stability Plans are	no longer av	ailable for new or 1	renewing	(0)
	Note	2: The appropriate flat rate sche	dule in A3.2 will also a	pply.			(O)
	Note	<b>3:</b> Recurring rates shown for U addition of flat rate schedule		e standalone	rates and do not rea	quire the	(0)
	Note	4: Usage Option Plans are for 2	B-channel Circuit Swit	ched Voice/E	Data.		(O)

## A142. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN)

C. Interfac	e <b>s and Charges (Cont'd)</b> e Users			(
	r User/Terminal Profile -			(
a.	Terminal Service Profile (EWSD <sup>®</sup> )			(
	(1) Per Terminal Service Profile			(
		Installation Charge	Monthly Rate	USOC
b.	(a) Each Access to B Channel CSV/CSD	\$-	<b>\$-</b>	EWSTQ (T)(
0.	<ol> <li>Flat Rate Threshold Pricing Plan (5ESS/DMS)</li> </ol>			()
	<ul> <li>(a) Each</li> <li>(2) Flat Rate Threshold Pricing Plan (EWSD )<sup>1</sup></li> </ul>	10.00	-	LQAFX (T)(
	<ul> <li>(a) (Obsoleted - See Section A142.)</li> <li>(b) (Obsoleted - See Section A142.)</li> <li>(c) Voice</li> <li>(d) Data</li> <li>(3) Usage Option Plans (5ESS/DMS)</li> </ul>	10.00	-	LQAVX ( LQADX ( (T)(
	<ul> <li>(a) Each</li> <li>(4) Usage Option Plans (EWSD )<sup>1</sup></li> </ul>	10.00	-	LQWAE (T)(
с.	<ul> <li>(a) Voice</li> <li>(b) Data</li> <li>Access to B Channel Permanent High Speed Packet</li> </ul>	10.00	-	LQWAV (( LQWAD (( (T)(
с.	<ul> <li>(1) Without a Unique DN<sup>2</sup></li> </ul>			(T)( (T)(
<b>D.</b> Usage	(a) Each	25.00	-	LQABX (T)(

1. Usage above 200 hours per DSL allowed in the Flat Rate Threshold Plan or minutes of use per DSL allowed under (T)(O) selected Usage Option Plans will be billed at the per minute of use rate.

		Rate Per		
		Minute of Use		
(a)	Per Minute of Use above Threshold Plan Allowance	\$.02	N/A	(O)
(b)	Per Minute of Use above Usage Plan A Allowance	\$.03	N/A	(0)
(c)	Per Minute of Use above Usage Plan B Allowance	\$.02	N/A	(O)
(d)	Per Minute of Use above Usage Plan C Allowance	\$.01	N/A	(0)
(e)	Per Minute of Use above Usage Plan D Allowance	\$.01	N/A	(0)
	Note 1: Both Voice and Data are required per B channel access	on EWSD .		(0)

**Note 2:** Shares DN with any other bearer service on the same user profile (5ESS and/or EWSD ). (0)

Original Page 6.3

## A142. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN)

### A142.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) (Cont'd)

### (T)(O) (T)(O)

#### A142.2.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

#### E. Packages

F.

Pac	kage	s						(0)
1.	av of	ailable on C these packa	, EZ1A, EZ2 and EZ2A are ava custom ISDN lines. A credit w ges. Packages must be orderec is deleted or provisioning optic	ill be applied to the monthly b exactly as stated in the description	illing for custom ptions of the pac	ers purchasing IRS kages. If any featu	via one	(0)
			tional features compatible with e added only on the User Profil			the packages. Ac	lditional	(O)
2.	De	escription of	Packages -					(0)
	a.		Z1 - Low Speed DSL, 2 B-chan nal Call Appearances, 1 Confere				Profile,	(O)
	b.	Profile, 2 Visual Me	EZ1A - Low Speed DSL, 2 B- Additional Call Appearances, 1 essage Waiting, Call Forwardin rith this package.	Conference, Drop, Hold & Tra	unsfer, 1 Call For	rwarding Variable -	Button,	(0)
	c.		Z2 - Low Speed DSL, 2 B-chan nal Call Appearances, 1 Confe v DN's.					(O)
	d.	Profile, 2 2 Seconda	EZ2A - Low Speed DSL, 2 B Additional Call Appearances, 1 ary DN's, Visual Message Wai ce will be allowed with this pac	Conference, Drop, Hold & Tra ing, Call Forwarding Busy Lin	unsfer, 1 Call For	rwarding Variable -	Button,	(0)
3.	Pa	ckages Rate	s and Charges					(0)
	a.	Per DSL						(0)
		(1) Pack	ages - Credit Per DSL					(0)
				1	Installation Charge	Monthly Credit	USOC	
		(a)	Package EZ1 Credit		\$-	\$5.50	LPEO1	(0)
		(b)	Package EZ1-A Credit		-	6.00	LPE1A	(0)
		(c)	Package EZ2 Credit		-	6.50 7.00	LPEO2 LPE2A	(O) (O)
Ter	mina	(d) tion Charge	Package EZ2-A Credit		-	7.00	LF EZA	(0)
		°,	service under a Rate Stability	Plan will incur a Terminatio	n Charge at the	date of terminatic	n if the	(0)
cus Pla	tome n sel	er terminates ected. Term	s or disconnects the service pri- nination Charges will not apply al to or longer than the existing	or to fulfilling the minimum se for IRS lines upgrading to ano	rvice period or	period of the Rate	Stability	(0)
1.	Ra	te Stability	Plan of 24 months -					(0)
	Te	rmination C	harge if service disconnected w	ithin				(0)
				Te	rmination Charge		USOC	
					U narge			

Termination	USOC	
Charge		
s <sup>1</sup> \$200.00	LPER1 (C	CC
hs 100.00	LPER2 (C	C)
	\$ <b>200.00</b>	Charge           1s <sup>1</sup> \$200.00         LPER1         (0)

**Note 1:** This Termination Charge also applies at the date of termination if a customer terminates or (0) disconnects prior to fulfilling the three months minimum service period.

## A142. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN)

### A142.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) (Cont'd)

#### (T)(O) (T)(O)

A142	.2.5 Opti	ional Features	(T)(O)
	Delivery capabili	ers are required to subscribe to ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) before ordering these features. Calling/Called Number 7, Calling Name Delivery, and Call Hold are provided with this service. Features are available to increase the ty of IRS and may be subscribed to on an as needed basis. Availability of features are limited to where facilities permit be limited by central office type and switch load.	(0)
		acilities permit, Call Forwarding features will provide for one calling path. Up to nine (9) additional call forwarding ay be added with a monthly charge per calling path.	(0)
A.	Optiona	l Features	(0)
		ility of features as described in 1. and 2. following is dependent upon whether the central office is equipped with ISDN or National ISDN.	(0)
	Th	atures for use with Electronic Key Telephone Service (EKTS): is option provides a group of features that increase the user's voice terminal flexibility and offers the functionality of a y system to groups of users with EKTS equipment.	(0) (0)
	a.	Shared Primary DN - This is a primary DN that appears on one or more terminals.	(0)
	b.	Secondary-Only DN - This is a secondary DN that appears on one or more terminals, but is not the primary DN on any of those terminals.	(0)
	c.	Shared Secondary-Only DN - First Appearance - the first appearance of a secondary DN that appears on more than one terminal but is not the primary DN on any of those terminals.	(0)
	d.	Key Short Hunt – This feature enhances call coverage by delivering key-set DN Short Hunt Capability to standard-feature ISDN Voice terminals.	(0)
	e.	Shared Non-ISDN DN - This feature allows call coverage for an analog set. This service allowed only if ISDN and Non-ISDN account owned by same customer and where facilities permit.	(0)
	f.	Privacy Release - This is a privacy feature that allows a customer to specify, on an EKTS group basis, that no other user can bridge on to calls. On a call by call basis, this feature can be disabled to allow bridging to occur.	(0)
	g.	Manual Exclusion - This is the opposite of Privacy Release. On a call by call basis the user can restrict bridging.	(0)
	h.	EKTS Intercom Calling - Dial - This feature allows an EKTS user to call other terminals in the EKTS group with one or two-digit dialing.	(0)
	i.	EKTS Intercom Calling - Automatic - This feature allows an EKTS user to call another terminal in the EKTS group by activating a button on the EKTS set.	(0)
	j.	EKTS Intercom Calling - Call Appearance. This feature allows EKTS Intercom Calling to be provisioned on a Call Appearance.	(0)
	k.	Conference, Drop, Hold, Transfer - EKTS	(0)
		- Conference - This feature allows the user to add a third party to an existing conversation. This feature is for use with voice calls only.	(0)
		- Drop - This central office based feature allows the user to disconnect the last party added to a conference call.	(0)
		- Hold - Suspends an established call while another action is taking place.	(0)
		- Transfer - This feature allows the user to transfer a call to another DN. This feature is for use with voice calls only.	(0)
		This feature may require an additional Call Appearance or an additional DN. This feature is available for use with EKTS sets with service provisioned in the EWSD <sup>®</sup> switch. EWSD <sup>®</sup> subscribers with Non-EKTS sets and	(O)

5ESS/DMS subscribers should use the Conference, Drop, Hold and Transfer feature in the following section.

### A142. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL **NETWORK (ISDN)**

#### A142.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) (Cont'd)

(T)(O)

(T)(O)

 $(\mathbf{O})$ 

(O)

 $(\mathbf{O})$ 

 $(\mathbf{O})$ 

(O)

A142.2.5 Optional Features	(Cont'd)
----------------------------	----------

Optional Features (Cont'd) A.

2.	The following features are available with either Custom ISDN or National ISDN. National ISDN customers may	(0)
	purchase these features for use with either EKTS sets or non-EKTS sets.	

- Call Forwarding Variable This feature allows the ISDN user to have the ability to forward all incoming calls to a (O) a. user specified directory number.
- b. Call Forwarding Variable Feature Button This feature is the same as Call Forwarding Variable except that it is (O) activated by a feature button.
- c. Call Forwarding Busy Line This feature automatically routes calls to a preselected number when the called line is (O) busy. This feature may be either Fixed (changeable by service order only) or Programmable (customer changeable) by station user via Feature activation code.
- d. Call Forwarding Don't Answer This feature automatically routes calls to a preselected number when the called line (O) does not answer in a preset ringing cycle. This feature may be either Fixed (changeable by service order only) or Programmable (customer changeable) by station user via Feature activation code.
- e. Call Forwarding Multiple Simultaneous This feature allows a station line to forward more than one call at a time.
- f. Call Pickup Allows a user to answer calls directed to another line in the same preset Call Pickup Group.
- g. Conference, Drop, Hold, Transfer -

- Conference - allows the user to add a third party to an existing conversation. This feature is for use with voice calls  $(\mathbf{O})$ only.

- Drop This central office based feature allows the user to disconnect the last party added to a conference call.
- Hold allows the user to place a call on hold by pressing the function button. Any set with the call appearance for  $(\mathbf{O})$ the call on hold can pick up the call by pressing the call appearance button.
- (O) - Transfer - This feature allows the user to transfer a call to another DN. This feature is for use with voice calls only. This feature may require an additional call appearance or an additional DN.  $(\mathbf{O})$

AL-15-0102

### A142. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL **NETWORK (ISDN)**

### A142.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) (Cont'd)

(1	D)(O	)
· `	~ ~	

A142	.2.5	Opti	ional Features (Cont'd)	(T)(O)
А.	Opt	ional	Features (Cont'd)	(0)
	2. (Cont'd)			(0)
		h.	Six-Way Conference, Drop, Hold, Transfer - This feature has the same functionality as Conference, Drop, Hold, Transfer feature except that six-way conference is allowed.	(0)
	i. Speed Calling - This feature allows each user to assign up to thirty telephone numbers to a two-digit code for purpose of enabling abbreviated dialing.		Speed Calling - This feature allows each user to assign up to thirty telephone numbers to a two-digit code for the purpose of enabling abbreviated dialing.	(0)
		j.	Calling/Called Number Delivery/Calling Name Delivery- National ISDN - This feature provides the user who is receiving/originating a call with information about the calling/called party and the facility or destination and is provided with IRS. Some "privacy" options may be in effect in certain areas and will be located in Section A13.	(O)
		k.	Visual Message Waiting Indicator - Provides the user of a message service with a visual indication that a message is waiting.	(0)
	<ol> <li>Audible Message Waiting Indicator - Provides the user of a message service with an audible indicator that a messa is waiting.</li> </ol>		Audible Message Waiting Indicator - Provides the user of a message service with an audible indicator that a message is waiting.	(0)
		m.	Additional Call Appearance - PDN or DN - This feature allows the terminal to have more than one DN button assigned to the same DN or Primary Directory Number (PDN).	(0)
	n. Call Tracing - This feature enables the customer to initiate an automatic trace of the last call received. Up activation by the customer, the network automatically sends a message to the Company's Security Department indicating the calling number, the time the call was received, and the time the trace was activated. The custom using this feature would be required to contact the local business office for further action.		(0)	
		0.	Call Return - This feature enables a customer to place a call to the telephone number associated with the most recent call received, whether or not the call was answered or the number is known. The customer can dial a code or press a feature button to request that the network place the call.	(0)
If the called line is not busy, the call is placed. If the called line is busy, a confirmation announcement is heard. Or the customer hangs up, the network will monitor the busy/idle status of both lines every forty-five seconds for up thirty minutes. If during the queuing process both lines become idle, the customer is alerted that the network is rea to place the call. When the customer picks up the telephone, the call will automatically be placed. If unanswered the customer the alerting will repeat every five minutes until answered, or for the remainder of the thirty minu- monitoring interval. Multiple numbers may be placed in queue. The first idle number will be connected first. Bo the customer and the called party may originate and receive calls without affecting the call return feature status.		(O)		
		p.	Selective Call Forwarding - Allows the customer to transfer selected calls to another telephone number. A screening list of up to six numbers is created by the customer and placed in the network memory via an interactive dialing sequence. Subsequently, calls are forwarded to the Call Forwarding telephone number only if the calling number can be obtained and is found to match a number on the screening list.	(0)

If the customer also subscribes to Call Block and the same telephone number is entered on both screening lists, the (O) Call Block feature must be deactivated to allow the call to be forwarded.

This feature will not work if the incoming call is from a telephone number in a Hunt Group unless the telephone (O) number is the main number of the hunt group, or is Telephone Number identified.

(T)(O)

(T)(O)

(O)

(O)

(O)

## A142. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN)

#### A142.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) (Cont'd)

- A. Optional Features (Cont'd)
  - 2. (Cont'd)
    - q. Call Block This feature provides the customer the ability to prevent incoming calls from up to six different (0) telephone numbers.

A screening list is created by the customer either by adding the last number associated with the line (incoming or outgoing), or by preselecting the telephone numbers to be blocked. When a call is placed to the customer's number from a number on the screening list, the caller receives an announcement indicating that the party he is attempting to call does not wish to receive calls at this time.

If the customer also subscribes to Selective Call Forwarding and/or Personalized Ring 6 and the same telephone (0) numbers appear on those screening lists, Call Block will take precedence.

This feature will not work if the incoming call is from a telephone number in a Hunt Group unless the telephone (O) number is the main number of the hunt group, or is Telephone Number identified.

r. Personalized Ring 6 - This feature provides an alerting to the subscribing customer for up to six specific telephone (0) numbers.

The customer creates a screening list of up to six telephone numbers through an interactive dialing sequence. When (0) a call is received from one of the predetermined telephone numbers, the customer is alerted. Calls from the telephone numbers not included on the screening list will produce a normal ring.

When a telephone number on the Personalized Ring 6 screening list also appears on the Selective Call Forwarding (0) list, the Selective Call Forwarding will take precedence. Likewise, when the same number is shown on the Call Block list, the call will be blocked.

The customer's line will not produce an alert if the incoming call is from a telephone number in a Hunt Group unless (0) the telephone number is the main number of the hunt group, or is Telephone Number identified.

s. Repeat Dialing - Repeat Dialing, when activated, automatically redials the last number the customer attempted to call. If the called line is not busy, the call will be placed.

If the called line is busy, a confirmation announcement is heard, the customer hangs up and a queuing process (O) begins. For the next thirty minutes both the calling and called lines are checked periodically for availability to complete the call. If during this queuing process the called line becomes idle, the customer is alerted that the network is ready to place the call. When the customer picks up the telephone, the call will automatically be placed.

- t. Automatic Line/Direct Connect Station specially programmed to dial specific internal station number or "0" or the attendant when the station user goes off-hook.
- u. Selective Call Acceptance Allows customers to accept incoming voice calls only from certain telephone numbers (0) selected by the customer.
- v. Station Restriction Allows a station line to be assigned various type of restriction.
  - Denied Termination allows the station line to be used for outgoing calls only. It cannot receive incoming calls. (0) All incoming calls are routed to common intercept announcement.
  - Denied Origination from Outgoing Calls allows the station line to be used for incoming calls only. No outgoing (0) calls can be originated from it.
- w. Redirected Number Feature Redirected number delivery may be provided as a termination feature. If the received (O) call has been previously forwarded, the first and last forwarding DN's will be delivered to the called party who subscribes to redirected number delivery.

## A142. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN)

A142.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) (Cont'd)	(T)(O)
A142.2.5 Optional Features (Cont'd)	(T)(O)
B. Rates and Charges	(0)
1. Optional Features	(0)
a. Feature for use with EKTS CPE Circuit Switched Voice/Circuit Switched Data	(O)
(1) Shared Primary DN - First appearance	(0)

2)	(a) Each Secondary Only DN (Shared or Non-Shared) -	Installation Charge \$1.00	Monthly Rate \$1.50	USOC DS1FJ	(C (C
_)	First appearance				(0
3)	(a) Each Shared Secondary Only DN - First appearance on each additional terminal	2.00	1.50	LLDSF	(0 (0
4)	(a) Each Key Short Hunt	1.00	1.50	DS1F1	(0) (0)
5)	(a) Each Shared Non-ISDN DN <sup>1</sup>	2.00	-	DS1KS	(0) (0)
6)	(a) Each Privacy Release (5ESS/DMS)	1.25	1.50	DOE	(0) (0)
7)	(a) Per shared DN Manual Exclusion	1.00	.25	DS1FU	(0) (0)
8)	(a) Per shared DN ISDN Intercom Calling - Dial	1.00	.25	DS1FM	(0) (0)
9)	(a) Each member ISDN Intercom Calling - Automatic	1.00	1.50	DS1FE	(0) (0)
10)	(a) Each member EKTS Intercom Calling - Call Appearance	1.00	1.50	DS1FD	(O) (O)
	<ul> <li>(a) Each member</li> <li>Conference, Drop, Hold and Transfer</li> <li>- EKTS only (EWSD<sup>®</sup>)<sup>2</sup></li> </ul>	1.00	1.50	M61FX	(O) (T)(O)
(12)	(a) Per user profile Redirecting Number Delivery – No rate (Provisioning USC	<b>1.00</b> DC: DS1RD)	2.00	DS1FN	(0) (0)

**Note 1:** Allowed only if ISDN and Non-ISDN service is owned by same customer. Due to current (O) technological limitations, this feature may not be available in some locations.

**Note 2:** Use Conference, Drop, Hold and Transfer feature in b. following for 5ESS, DMS and (T)(O) non-EKTS EWSD<sup>®</sup>.

## A142. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN)

		/			
A142.2 ISDN - Residence	e Service (IRS) (Cont'd)				(T)(O)
A142.2.5 Optional Features (	Cont'd)				(T)(O)
<b>B.</b> Rates and Charges (Cont'd	•				(0)
1. Optional Features (C					(0)
	Switched Features for use with non-EKTS or El	KTS CPE			(0)
1	rding Variable <sup>1</sup>				(T)(O)
(a) Voice (b) Data	e or Voice/Data - per user <sup>2</sup> - per user (5ESS/EWSD <sup>®</sup> ) rding Variable - Feature Button (5ESS)	Installation Charge \$1.00 1.00	Monthly Rate \$2.00 2.00	USOC LLNCV LLOCD	(T)(O) (O) (O)
(b) Data	e - per PDN - per PDN rding Busy Line <sup>I</sup>	1.00 1.00	2.00 2.00	GJXCF LLPCD	(O) (O) (T)(O)
(b) Data	e or Voice/Data - per user <sup>2</sup> - per user (5ESS/EWSD <sup>®</sup> ) rding Busy Line – Programmable <sup>1,3</sup>	1.00 1.00	1.00 1.00	LLQCV LLRCD	(T)(O) (O) (T)(O)
(b) Data	e or Voice/Data - per user <sup>2</sup> - per user (5ESS/EWSD <sup>®</sup> ) rding Don't Answer <sup>1</sup>	1.00 1.00	2.00 2.00	M6AVA M6ADF	(T)(O) (O) (T)(O)
(b) Data	e or Voice/Data - per user <sup>2</sup> - per user (5ESS/EWSD <sup>®</sup> ) rding Don't Answer – Programmable <sup>1.4</sup>	1.00 1.00	1.00 1.00	LLSCV LLUCD	(T)(O) (O) (T)(O)
	e or Voice/Data <sup>2</sup> - per user (5ESS/EWSD <sup>®</sup> )	1.00 1.00	2.00 2.00	M6BVA M6BDF	(T)(O) (O)
Note 1	: Feature to be applied per DN to be forward	ed on 5ESS and/or EWSD®	٥.		(T)(O)
Note 2	: Voice/Data for use only with DMS.				(T)(O)
Note 3	Call Forwarding Busy Line - Programma Forwarding Busy Line.	ble may not be assigned	to the same DN	as Call	(T)(O)

**Note 4:** Call Forwarding Don't Answer - Programmable may not be assigned to the same DN as Call (T)(O) Forwarding Don't Answer.

# A142. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN)

A142.2 ISDN - Residence	Service (IRS) (Cont'd)				(T)(O)
A142.2.5 Optional Features (Co	ont'd)				(T)(O)
<b>B.</b> Rates and Charges (Cont'd)					(0)
1. Optional Features (Con	t'd)				(0)
b. Optional Circuit Sw	itched Features for use with non-EKTS or EKT	S CPE (Cont'd)			(0)
(7) Call Forwardin	ng Multiple Simultaneous <sup>1,2</sup>				(0)
(a) Voice or	r Voice/Data - per user <sup>3</sup> (DMS/5ESS) er user (5ESS)	Installation Charge \$1.00 1.00	Monthly Rate \$2.00 2.00	USOC M6CV5 M6CD5	(0) (0) (0)
<ul><li>(a) Per grou</li><li>(b) Per men</li></ul>	1	1.00 1.00	4.00 2.00	LLVCG LLXCM	(0) (0) (0)
(a) Per user (10) Six-Way Conf	profile erence, Drop, Hold and Transfer <sup>4</sup>	1.00	2.00	DS1FN	(0) (0)
(a) Per user (11) Speed Calling	1	1.00	12.00	LLY6P	(O) (O)
(a) Per user (12) Visual Messag	ge Waiting Indicator	1.00	3.00	LLZSU	(O) (O)
(a) Per PDN	1	1.00	.50	LLAVP	(0)
Note 1: Note 2:	Feature to be applied per DN to be forwarded Use to add additional paths to the call forward			al path	(0) (0)
Note 2:	up to nine (9) per call forwarding feature.	unig reatures. will apply		iai paui,	(0)
Note 3:	Voice/Data for use only with DMS.				(O)
Note 4:	Only one type of Conference, Drop, Hold and	Transfer is allowed per	user.		(0)

## A142. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN)

A142.2 ISDN - Residence Service (IRS) (Cont'd)				(T)(O)
A142.2.5 Optional Features (Cont'd)				(T)(O)
<b>B.</b> Rates and Charges (Cont'd)				(0)
1. Optional Features (Cont'd)				(0)
b. Optional Circuit Switched Features for use with non-EKTS or EKTS	S CPE (Cont'd)			(0)
(13) Audible Message Waiting Indicator (5ESS/EWSD)				(0)
(a) Per PDN	Installation Charge \$1.00	Monthly Rate \$.50	USOC MWW	
<ul><li>(a) Per PDN</li><li>(14) Additional Call Appearance, PDN or DN<sup>1</sup></li></ul>	\$1.00	<b>\$.</b> 50	101 00 00	(O) (O)
(a) Each (15) Call Tracing	1.00	.75	DS1FG	(O) (O)
<ul><li>(a) Per user profile<sup>2</sup></li><li>(16) Call Return (5ESS/EWSD)</li></ul>	1.00	3.50	NST	(O) (O)
<ul><li>(a) Per user profile<sup>2</sup></li><li>(17) Selective Call Forwarding</li></ul>	1.00	3.50	NSS	(O) (O)
<ul><li>(a) Per user profile<sup>2</sup></li><li>(18) Call Block</li></ul>	1.00	2.50	NCE	(O) (O)
<ul><li>(a) Per user profile<sup>2</sup></li><li>(19) Personalized Ring 6</li></ul>	1.00	3.50	NSY	(O) (O)
<ul><li>(a) Per user profile<sup>2</sup></li><li>(20) Repeat Dialing (5ESS/EWSD)</li></ul>	1.00	2.50	NSK	(0) (0)
<ul><li>(a) Per user profile<sup>2</sup></li><li>(21) Automatic Line/Direct Connect</li></ul>	1.00	3.50	NSQ	(O) (O)
<ul><li>(a) Per DN Per Terminal (DMS/5ESS)</li><li>(22) Selective Call Acceptance</li></ul>	1.00	.75	M6GN9	(0) (0)
<ul> <li>(a) Per user profile (DMS/5ESS)</li> <li>(23) Station Restriction - Denied Origination<sup>2</sup></li> </ul>	1.00	2.00	M6K16	(0) (0)
<ul><li>(a) Per user profile</li><li>(24) Station Restriction - Denied Termination<sup>2</sup></li></ul>	1.00	1.00	M6LOA	(O) (O)
(a) Per user profile	1.00	1.00	M6LTA	(0)
<b>Note 1:</b> Additional Call Appearances on PDN or Sec on all sets where these numbers appear.	ondary Only DN - First	Appearance will	l appear	(0)
<b>Note 2:</b> Feature to be applied per DN or EWSD.				(0)

EFFECTIVE: December 15, 2015

### SUBJECT INDEX

SUBJECT Section	
Ι	
Impersonation of Another with Fraudulent Intent	
Indemnifying Agreements	
Identified-Outward Dialing (IOD) from PBX Systems	
Information Directory Services	
Information Services	
Information Delivery Service (976 Service)	
Initial Service Periods	
Directory ListingsA6	
Joint User Service	
Telephone Answering Service Facilities	
Telephone Service	
Inside Wiring	
Installation Charge	
Installation of Interior Wire	
Installment Billing	
Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN)	
See also ESSX ISDN service	
Interstate Subscriber Line Charge Waiver and Matching Program (Lifeline)A3	
Inter-Switch Simplified Message Desk Interface	
Inward Service	
Inward WATS (Toll Free Dialing Service)	
ISDN – Business Service (IBS)	
ISDN – Residence Service (IRS)	